Announcement no. 31/2005

EFFECT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Statement of equity

DKK thousand 01.07.2004 30.09.2004 31.12.2004 31.03.2005 30.06.2005

Equity, previous policy 290,242 370,884 364,394 469,600 495,284

Pensions -9,376 -9,376 -9,376 -9,376 -10,021
Goodwill 0 12,913 26,076 37,803 50,280
Leasehold rights 0 361 724 1,085 1,446
Tax effect of adjustments -48 -139 -229 -320 -252

Total equity, IFRS 280,818 374,643 381,589 498,792 536,737

Page 17/18
Q1 interim report 2005/06
Announcement no. 31/2005

 EFFECT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Income statement

The table below shows the effects of the transition to IFRS on the group income statement for each quarter. The effects of the transition to IFRS are described in the
annual report for 2004/05. In addition to the effects described in the annual report for 2004/05, an income statement item has been reclassified
since that licence fees are now recognised as revenue in pursuance of IAS 18 . Previously, licence fees were recognised as other operating income.
In 2004/05 licence fee comprised an amount of DKK 8.274k.

Previous policy IFRS IFRS
DKK thousand 2004/05 effect 2004/05 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q

Revenue 2,819,424 8,274 2,827,698 914,228 621,759 846,923 444,788

Cost of sales -1,233,855 0 -1,233,855 -425,518 -275,395 -372,252 -160,690

Gross profit 1,585,569 8,274 1,593,843 488,710 346,364 474,671 284,098

Staff costs -651,058 -25,107 -676,165 -157,220 -168,406 -160,341 -190,198

Depreciation, amortisation and
writedown of fixed assets -124,761 51,726 -73,035 -17,636 -18,141 -17,686 -19,572

Other operating expenses -665,039 0 -665,039 -165,149 -155,601 -161,432 -182,857

Other gains and losses 8,058 -8,274 -216 823 -888 -2,028 1,877

Operating profit/(loss) before
special items 152,769 26,619 179,388 149,528 3,328 133,184 -106,652

Special items 29,225 0 29,225 0 20,000 0 9,225

Operating profit 181,994 26,619 208,613 149,528 23,328 133,184 -97,427

Net financial items -23,976 0 -23,976 -5,938 -7,123 -6,396 -4,519

Profit/(loss) before tax 158,018 26,619 184,637 143,590 16,205 126,788 -101,946

Income tax for the year / period 14,463 3,896 18,359 -41,846 -895 -36,795 97,895

Profit/(loss) for the year / period 172,481 30,515 202,996 101,744 15,310 89,993 -4,051

Quarterly income statement in accordance with IFRS
4

Page 18/18
Q1 interim report 2005/06
Announcement no. 31/2005

 EFFECT OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Key ratios

The table below shows key ratios of 2004/05 stated in accordance with IFRS.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2004/05 2004/05 2004/05 2004/05 2004/05

DKK thousand 3 months 3 months 3 months 3 months 12 months

Cash flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities (30,433) 189,118 (48,250) 167,436 277,871
Cash flow from investing activities (22,464) (38,550) (15,161) (6,349) (82,524)
Cash flow from operating and investing activities (52,897) 150,568 (63,411) 161,087 195,347
Cash flow from financing activities (1,141) 670 2,720 (5,275) (3,026)
Cash flow for the period (54,038) 151,238 (60,691) 155,812 192,321

y ratios

ross margin (%) 53.5 55.7 56.0 63.9 56.4
BITDA margin (%) 18.3 3.5 17.8 (19.6) 8.9

EBIT margin (%) 16.4 0.5 15.7 (24.0) 6.3
Return on equity (%) 31.0 4.0 20.4 neg 49.7
Equity ratio (%) 22.2 26.5 31.7 36.5 36.5
Average capital employed including goodwill 930,581 912,403 914,494 963,797 895,282
Return on capital employed (%) 16.1 0.4 14.6 neg 20.0
Net interest-bearing debt 549,267 371,896 432,183 313,408 313,408
Gearing (%) 146.6 97.5 86.6 58.4 58.4

Share data

Diluted average number of shares excluding own shares 18,030,049 18,116,068 18,216,312 18,458,503 18,207,731
Market price per share at end of period 50.0 105.0 129.9 275.0 275.0